## 507178610 03/15/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7225456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM BLANKSON	06/21/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R5 MSS LTD	
Street Address:	A3 ALBION DAEDALUS PARK, DAEDALUS DRIVE	
Internal Address:	LEE ON THE SOLENT	
City:	GOSPORT, HAMPSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	PO13 9FX	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16452029

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)584-4062

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3145844080

Email: docket@splglaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE SMALL PATENT LAW GROUP LLC
Address Line 1: 1423 STRASSNER DRIVE SUITE 100
Address Line 4: BRENTWOOD, MISSOURI 63144

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	586-0101US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER R. CARROLL	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher R. Carroll/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=63253GB\_Assignment#page1.tif source=63253GB\_Assignment#page2.tif source=63253GB\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507178610 REEL: 059271 FRAME: 0036

### **ASSIGNMENT**

DATE: 21 JUNE 2019

This assignment is made BETWEEN

WILLIAM BLANKSON, a British National of 6 Bader Way, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire PO15 7JG United Kingdom ("the Assignor")

AND

R5 MSS Ltd, a British Company of MSS House, A3 Albion Daedalus Park, Daedalus Drive, Lee On The Solent, Gosport, Hampshire, PO13 9FX, UK.

("the Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

- (a) The Assignor is the applicant for the British (UK) patent application no. GB 1810595.7 ("the Application")
- (b) The Assignor and the Assignee entered into an agreement to assign the Application to the Assignee

In Consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee, receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor

- (1) THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS absolutely to the Assignee free from encumbrances:
  - 1.1 All the right title and interest in and to the Application

PATENT REEL: 059271 FRAME: 0037

- 1.2 together with the right to apply for prosecute and obtain any further patent applications or similar protection throughout the world or to make claim to priority whether in respect of the invention claimed in or based on the Application, in the intent that the resulting grant of any patents shall be in the name of and vest solely in the Assignee
- 1.3 together with all rights powers and benefits arising from or accrued to the Application including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date first mentioned above and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action
- (2) The Assignor further COVENANTS that at the request and cost of the Assignee (not withstanding the above guarantee) it will complete all such further acts and execute all such documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable both to secure the proper vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Application or other rights assigned
- (3) The Assignor hereby WARANTS to the Assignee:
  - 3.1 that all fees due at the date first mentioned above in respect of the Application have been paid
  - 3.2 that the Assignor has neither entered into any agreement to nor appointed any licensees nor given any other person any permission to work the inventions claimed in the Application

PATENT REEL: 059271 FRAME: 0038 3.3 that the Assignor is unaware of any infringement of the rights claimed in the Application or any reason why the Application may be capable of being refused or rejected.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this document on the date first mentioned above

SIGNED by William BLANKSON	)	***************************************
in the presence of:	) ) ) )	Amenda Hankins  21/06/2019
SIGNED for and on behalf of R5 MSS LTD By:	) ) )	William Blankson
in the presence of:	) ) )	Amanda Hankins 21/06/2019
	)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

PATENT REEL: 059271 FRAME: 0039

RECORDED: 03/15/2022